

No. 15-1193

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DONNIE E. JOHNSON,
Petitioner,

v.

WAYNE CARPENTER, WARDEN,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR FORMER FEDERAL DISTRICT JUDGES
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

CATHERINE M.A. CARROLL
Counsel of Record
DEREK A. WOODMAN*
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000
catherine.carroll@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. RESOLUTION OF THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS OF VITAL IMPORTANCE TO THE ADMINISTRATION OF JUSTICE	3
A. The Circuits Are Split Over Whether A Change In Decisional Law Can Warrant Rule 60(b)(6) Relief, Resulting In Disparate Treatment Of Similarly Situated Petitioners.....	4
B. The Circuit Split Has Dire Consequences For Habeas Petitioners, Particularly Those On Death Row.....	7
II. THERE IS NO JUSTIFICATION FOR A CATEGORICAL APPROACH TO RULE 60(b)(6) MOTIONS PREMISED ON <i>MARTINEZ</i>	10
A. District Judges Regularly Exercise Discretion In A Wide Range Of Circumstances In Which This Court Has Rejected <i>Per Se</i> Approaches.....	11
B. There Is No Reason To Constrain District Judges' 60(b)(6) Discretion In The <i>Martinez</i> Context.....	15
CONCLUSION	19
APPENDIX: List of Amici Curiae.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Abdur’Rahman v. Carpenter</i> , 805 F.3d 710 (6th Cir. 2015).....	6
<i>Ackermann v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 193 (1950)	10
<i>Adams v. Thaler</i> , 679 F.3d 312 (5th Cir. 2012)	6
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	10
<i>American Dredging Co. v. Miller</i> , 510 U.S. 443 (1994)	12
<i>Arthur v. Thomas</i> , 739 F.3d 611 (11th Cir. 2014)	6
<i>Artuz v. Bennett</i> , 531 U.S. 4 (2000).....	4
<i>Atlantic Marine Construction Co. v. United States District Court for Western District of Texas</i> , 134 S. Ct. 568 (2013)	12
<i>Barnett v. Roper</i> , 941 F. Supp. 2d 1099 (E.D. Mo. 2013)	9, 18
<i>Barnett v. Roper</i> , 2016 WL 278861 (E.D. Mo. Jan. 22, 2016)	10
<i>Biggins v. Hazen Paper Co.</i> , 111 F.3d 205 (1st Cir. 1997)	7
<i>Booker v. Singletary</i> , 90 F.3d 440 (11th Cir. 1996)	6
<i>Buck v. Stephens</i> , 623 F. App’x 668 (5th Cir. 2015),.....	8, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Buck v. Thaler</i> , 132 S. Ct. 32 (2011).....	8
<i>Budget Blinds, Inc. v. White</i> , 536 F.3d 244 (3d Cir. 2008).....	14
<i>Burger v. Kemp</i> , 483 U.S. 776 (1987).....	18
<i>Camacho v. Puerto Rico Ports Authority</i> , 369 F.3d 570 (1st Cir. 2004).....	12
<i>Colorado Interstate Gas Co. v. Natural Gas Pipeline Co. of America</i> , 962 F.2d 1528 (10th Cir. 1992).....	7
<i>Concept Design Electronics & Manufacturing, Inc. v. Duplitronics, Inc.</i> , 104 F.3d 376 (Fed. Cir. 1996).....	6
<i>Cook v. Ryan</i> , 2012 WL 2798789 (D. Ariz. July 9, 2012).....	18
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978).....	12
<i>Cox v. Horn</i> , 757 F.3d 113 (3d Cir. 2014).....	7, 15, 17
<i>Curtiss-Wright Corp. v. General Electric Co.</i> , 446 U.S. 1 (1980).....	13
<i>Dowell v. State Farm Fire & Casualty Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 993 F.2d 46 (4th Cir. 1993).....	7
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Mustangs Unlimited, Inc.</i> , 487 F.3d 465 (6th Cir. 2007).....	14
<i>Ford v. Wenerowicz</i> , 2013 WL 460107 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 7, 2013).....	18
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Gonzalez v. Crosby</i> , 545 U.S. 524 (2005)	4, 5, 6, 10, 15, 16
<i>Howell v. Secretary, Florida Department of Corrections</i> , 730 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2013)	6
<i>In re Terrorist Attacks on September 11, 2001</i> , 741 F.3d 353 (2d Cir. 2013)	7
<i>Joseph v. Beard</i> , 2015 WL 1443970 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 27, 2015)	16, 17, 18
<i>Kansas Public Employees Retirement System v. Reimer & Koger Associates, Inc.</i> , 194 F.3d 922 (8th Cir. 1999)	7
<i>Klapprott v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 601 (1949)	10, 17
<i>Koehler v. Bank of Bermuda Ltd.</i> , 101 F.3d 863 (2d Cir. 1996)	12
<i>Liljeberg v. Health Services Acquisition Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 847 (1988)	14
<i>Lopez v. Ryan</i> , 678 F.3d 1131 (9th Cir. 2012)	17
<i>Martel v. Clair</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1276 (2012)	11
<i>Martin v. Howard University</i> , 2011 WL 2262489 (D.C. Cir. May 9, 2011)	6
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1309 (2012)	2, 3
<i>McQuiggin v. Perkins</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1924 (2013)	17, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Moses v. Joyner</i> , 2016 WL 878086 (4th Cir. Mar. 8, 2016)	16
<i>Phelps v. Alameida</i> , 569 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 2009)	5
<i>Polites v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 426 (1960)	14
<i>Ramirez v. United States</i> , 799 F.3d 845 (7th Cir. 2015).....	7
<i>Reiter v. Cooper</i> , 507 U.S. 258 (1993).....	13
<i>Ritter v. Smith</i> , 811 F.2d 1398 (11th Cir. 1987)	5, 6
<i>Sprint/United Management Co. v. Mendelsohn</i> , 552 U.S. 379 (2008).....	13
<i>Swint v. Chambers County Commission</i> , 514 U.S. 35 (1995)	12
<i>Taylor v. Wetzel</i> , 2014 WL 5242076 (M.D. Pa. Oct. 15, 2014).....	16, 18
<i>Trevino v. Thaler</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1911 (2013)	2, 3
<i>Ungar v. Palestine Liberation Organization</i> , 599 F.3d 79 (1st Cir. 2010)	14, 15
<i>Wood v. Ryan</i> , 2014 WL 3573622 (D. Ariz. July 20, 2014).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
STATUTES AND RULES	
18 U.S.C.	
§ 3006A.....	11
§ 3599.....	11
28 U.S.C.	
§ 1292.....	12
§ 1404.....	11
Fed. R. Civ. P.	
54.....	12, 13
60.....	<i>passim</i>
S. Ct. R. 37.2.....	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
U.S. Courts, <i>Table 2.7—U.S. Courts of Appeals Judicial Facts and Figures</i> (Sept. 30, 2014), http://www.uscourts.gov/statistics/table/27/judicial-facts-and-figures/2014/09/30	12
